

CNR No: PBJLB10024702024

CIS No: BA/305/2024

RINKU VS PUNJAB STATE etc

FIR No. 22 dated 12.04.2024

U/S 457/380/201 of IPC

P.S. Nurmahal, District Jalandhar

Present: Sh.Amit Bhardwaj, Advocate counsel for
applicant/accused Rinku Singh.
Sh. Suneet Kumari, Ld. APP for the State.

1. An application for grant of bail to accused Rinku Singh S/o Darshan is pending for disposal.
2. Notice of the bail application given to Ld. APP for the State.
3. Facts of the controversy are briefly noted. The record shows that FIR at hand was registered against unknown persons on account of theft at a school premises. Subsequently, during the course of investigation, accused was arrested.
4. Heard. The record shows that accused Rinku Singh S/o Darshan was arrayed as a accused in the present case on account of a disclosure statement suffered by accused in another FIR no. 189 dated 19.10.2023 wherein he informed the police authorities that he is also involved in occurrence pertaining to theft at a school premises. Apart from above noted disclosure statement, which is a weak type of link evidence, no other incriminating material has been brought to the notice of court. Further, accused is in custody since 20.07.2024 and hence accused has already spent an approximate period of 4 months in custody. Hence, no useful purpose shall be served by further detention of the accused/ applicant in the custody.
5. In view of the discussion made above, the present application is hereby **allowed** and accused is ordered to be

released on bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount, subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) That accused shall not indulge in the offence of similar nature.
- (ii) That accused shall not induce, give threat, pressure to the prosecution witness.
- (iii) That accused shall come present on each date of hearing.
- (iv) That the accused shall not leave country without permission of the Court.

6. Bail bonds and surety bonds not furnished. Papers be attached with the remand papers/FIR/other papers.

Date of Order: 22.11.2024
Manmohan-III

(Gaurav Kumar Sharma)
Judicial Magistrate First Class
Phillaur/UID No. PB-0454